

MAR 9 - 2007

In The
Supreme Court of the United States THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California
THOMAS J. GREENE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
LOUIS VERDUGO, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General
RICHARD T. WALDOW
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANGELA SIERRA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 126374
(Counsel of Record)

300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-6312
Fax: (213) 897-7605

*Counsel for Respondents Edmund G. Brown Jr.,
as the Attorney General of the State of California,
the California Department of Health Services,
Frank G. Vanacore as the Chief of the Audit
Review and Analysis Section of the California
Department of Health Services, and Diana M.
Bonta, R.N., Dr. P.H. as the Director of the
California Department of Health Services,
by her successor in that capacity, Sandra Shewry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Overview of the California Law	3
2. The District Court Proceedings	5
3. Decision of the Court of Appeals	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AS TO THE HOLDING REACHED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT	10
1. The Holdings of the Ninth and Second Circuits Are Not in Conflict	10
2. The Holdings of the Ninth and Seventh Circuits Are Not in Conflict	15
II. THE PROCEDURAL STATUS OF THIS CASE RENDERS IT A POOR CANDIDATE FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW	16
1. The En Banc Court Reviewed Only a Facial Challenge to the Grant and Program Provisions of AB 1889 and Significant Factual Disputes Have Not Yet Been Resolved	16
2. The En Banc Court Did Not Rule that AB 1889 Restricts the Use of Funds "Earned" by State Contractors	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Court Would Benefit from Development of This Case on Remand and Consideration of the Legal Issues Presented by Other Circuits.....	20
III. THE EN BANC DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	7, 23
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	16
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	8, 21
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	17
<i>Clark v. Benitez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	23
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	21
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	17, 18
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	7
<i>Healthcare Ass'n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	21
<i>Lodge 76, International Ass'n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	21
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	23
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	23
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miroyan v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1338 (1978)	14
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	8
<i>Northern Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 710 P.2d 861 (Cal. 1985).....	19
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8, 18, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6, 8, 16, 21
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Indus. v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	21, 22, 23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	8, 21
Tenth Amendment.....	1
 STATUTES AND RULES	
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”),	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	7, 8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 2931(b)(7)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 9839(e).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12634(b)(1)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)	5
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 16645-16649	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.1	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2	3, 5, 13
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(c).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(d).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.3	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.4	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7	3, 5, 13
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(a)	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(b)	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(c).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(d).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(d).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16646(b).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 16648	4, 18
California Assembly Bill No. 1889 (“AB 1889”).....	<i>passim</i>
2000 Cal. Stat., Ch. 872	3
New York Labor Law section 211-a	10, 11, 12
